
 

 

 
MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
  
DATE: 6th February 2019 
  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 
  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

Substitute 
 
Councillor 

 Cllr. Daren Veidman (Chair) 
Cllr. Michael O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. Nigel Ashton 
Cllr. Janis Blackburne 
Cllr. Denise Dutton 
Cllr. Terry Jones 
Cllr. John Kelly 
Cllr. Bob McCann 
Cllr. Brenda O'Brien 
Cllr. Pat O'Hanlon 
Cllr. Diane Roscoe 
Cllr. Paula Spencer 
Cllr. Carla Thomas 
Cllr. Lynne Thompson 
Cllr. Paul Tweed 
 

Cllr. June Burns 
Cllr. Leslie Byrom C.B.E. 
Cllr. John Dodd 
Cllr. John Sayers 
Cllr. Simon Jamieson 
Cllr. Tony Brough 
Cllr. Linda Cluskey 
Cllr. Matt Gannon 
Cllr. Janet Grace 
Cllr Matt Gannon 
Cllr. Anne Thompson 
Cllr. Steve McGinnity 
Cllr. Gordon Friel 
Cllr John Dodd 
Cllr. Catie Page 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE 

OFFICER: 
Ruth Appleby 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2181 
 E-mail: ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 
 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 
meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
  

 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 January 2019 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

4.   Applications for Planning Permission - Petitions  

 Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
  

 

 A DC/2018/00801 - 41 to 43 King Street, Southport   (Pages 9 - 16) 
  Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 
 B DC/2018/01767 - Marshside RSPB Nature Reserve, 

Marine Drive, Southport   
(Pages 17 - 26) 

  Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 

 C DC/2018/02220 - The Blundellsands Classic, 19 
Blundellsands Road West, Blundellsands   

(Pages 27 - 34) 

  Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 

 D DC/2018/01439 - 84 College Road, Crosby   (Pages 35 - 44) 
  Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 

5.   Applications for Planning Permission - Approvals  

 Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
  

 

 A DC/2018/02114 - The Marine Travel Arena, Rossett 
Park, College Road, Crosby   

(Pages 45 - 50) 

  Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 



6.   Applications for Planning Permission - Refusals  

 Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
  

 

 A DC/2018/01681 - Land West Of Damfield Lane, 
Maghull   

(Pages 51 - 52) 

  Report of the Chief Planning Officer  
 

7.   Visiting Panel Schedule (Pages 53 - 
54) 

 Schedule for site visits on 4 Feb 2019 
  

 

8.   Planning Appeals Report (Pages 55 - 
74) 

 Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
  

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

49 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON  16 JANUARY 2019 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Veidman (in the Chair) 

Councillor Michael O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Blackburne, Jones, John Kelly, McCann, 
Brenda O'Brien, O'Hanlon, Roscoe, Spencer, 
Thomas, Tweed, Dodd, Jamieson and 
Lynne Thompson 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors McKinley, John Sayers and 
Yvonne Sayers 

 
 
88. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ashton, Dutton, and 
Hands. 
 
 
 
89. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 
 
 
 
90. MINUTES  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December, 2018 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
 
 
91. DC/2018/01681 - LAND WEST OF DAMFIELD LANE, MAGHULL  
 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
recommended that the above application for the erection of 14 detached 
dwelling houses, access road and associated landscaping, a pond feature 
and a nature trail, be approved subject to the conditions and for the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 16TH JANUARY, 2019 
 

50 

reasons stated or referred to in the report and completion of a Section 106 
agreement. 
 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
from Town Councillor Sayers on behalf of objectors against the proposed 
development and a response from the agents Messrs Egan and Gee. 
 
The Chair exercising his discretion permitted the developer, Mr.Conlon, to 
address the Committee to answer queries and questions raised by 
Members. 
 
Councillor McKinley, as Ward Councillor, spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation be not approved and the application be refused 
for the following reasons: 
 
The site is designated as White Land in the Sefton Local Plan and is not 
allocated for housing development.  
 
The proposed development conflicts with the Maghull Neighbourhood 
Plan. 
 
 
92. PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 
progress on appeals lodged with the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
Appellant 
 

Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision 

Ms. Barbara 
Roberts 

DC/2018/01218 - 12 Mill Road 
Ainsdale Southport PR8 3HU - 
appeal against the Council’s refusal 
to grant planning permission for the 
erection of a first floor and a single 
storey extension to the rear of the 
dwellinghouse. 
 

Dismissed 
17/12/2018 

Mr. Michael Connell DC/2018/01160 - 43 Moorgate 
Avenue Crosby Liverpool L23 0UE 
appeal against the Council’s refusal 
to grant planning permission to 
replace existing front garden wall and 
fence with new brick wall with 
concrete copings and pier caps 
(retrospective application). 
 

Dismissed 
07/12/2018 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 16TH JANUARY, 2019 
 

51 

Mrs.S.P.Yates DC/2018/00891 - 67 Windsor Road 
Southport PR9 9BX - appeal against 
the Council’s refusal to grant 
planning permission for  the erection 
of a dormer extension to the rear of a 
dwellinghouse including alteration of 
roof from hipped end to gable. 
 

Dismissed 
27/11/2018 

Mr.A.Verinder DC/2018/01239 - 42 Hillsview Road 
Ainsdale Southport PR8 3PN - 
Erection of a single storey extension 
to the side, a garage to the opposite 
side of the dwellinghouse following 
the demolition of existing garage 
(retrospective application). 

Dismissed 
27/11/2018 

 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 6th February 2019 

Subject:  DC/2018/00801 
 41-43  King Street, Southport  PR8 1LG  
 
Proposal: Proposed change of use of 41 and 43 King Street from a guesthouse 

(C1) to a 10 bed House in Multiple Occupation (Sui Generis) including 
the erection of a dormer to the front elevation.  Resubmission of 
DC/2018/00231, withdrawn on 27.04.2018 

 
Applicant
[...]
llowing details and plans :- Location Plan, Proposed Floor Plans, 1239-PL11C, 
1239-PL-14, 1239-PL15B, Sections. 

    
 Reason:  To ensure a satisfactory development. 
 
Informative 
 
1) The applicant is advised that the proposal will require the formal allocation of 

addresses.  Contact the Development and Support team on 0151 934 4569 or E-Mail 
snn@sefton.gov.uk to apply for a street name/property number. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4a



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 6th February 2019 

Subject:  DC/2018/01767 
 Marshside RSPB Nature Reserve, Marine Drive, Southport    
 
Proposal: Excavation to create a ditch and berm and extend and modify small 

pools  
 
Applicant: Mr Tony Baker 
  RSPB 
 

Agent: Mr Tony Baker 
 RSPB 
 

Ward:  Cambridge Ward  
 

  

Summary 
 
This proposal seeks consent for a new perimeter ditch, extensions to two existing pools, 
infilling of small areas of water and their replacement with equal-sized areas of new water 
in improved strategic locations and the creation of a low berm at the base of the outer 
embankments along two of the three sides of the marsh to Crossens Marsh within the 
RSPB nature reserve. 
 
The main issue to consider is the impact on flood risk within and outside of the site.  Based 
upon the information provided within a submitted Flood Risk Assessment it is considered 
that the proposal will lessen flood risk and is acceptable. 
 

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions  
 

   

Case Officer Mr Neil Mackie 
 

 

Email planning.department@sefton.gov.uk 
 

Telephone 0345 140 0845 (option 4) 
 
 

Application documents and plans are available at: 

http://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PFO713NWHAE00 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4b

mailto:planning.department@sefton.gov.uk


Site Location Plan 

Page 18

Agenda Item 4b



The Site 
           
The Marshside RSPB nature reserve wetland sit
[...]
l Plan 
which was adopted by the Council in April 2017.  
 

Assessment of the Proposal 
 
This proposal seeks consent for the following works as summarised within the submitted 
ecological statement: 
 
"The main elements of the plan are all aimed at either providing new habitat or improving 
existing habitat for wintering and breeding waterfowl. They are: 
 

- A new perimeter ditch 
- Extensions to two existing pools 
- Infilling of small areas of water and their replacement with equal-sized areas of new 

water in improved strategic locations 
- The creation of a low berm at the base of the outer embankments along two of the 

three sides of the marsh 
 
In addition, these works will facilitate the following (which do not require planning 
permission and so do not form part of the planning application): 

Page 22

Agenda Item 4b



 
- The installation of water control structures at two points of connection with the tidal 

marsh on the north side of the coast road 
- The installation of a new electrified, fox-proof, cattle fence around the perimeter of 

the marsh. 
 
The works as proposed and shown on the submitted information are appropriate in terms 
of land use policies within the Local Plan as they are in connection with an existing use.  
They will not materially alter the character or appearance of the area and will not affect the 
openness of this Green Belt site.   
 
The proposed works will also be appropriate in the context of the site also being 
designated for its nature importance.  As set out in the submitted ecological statement, the 
works to the reserve will be of benefit to a number of protected or qualifying species. 
 
The main issues to consider in respect of this proposal, and as raised by objectors to this 
proposal is the impact on flooding and drainage with regard being had by objectors to the 
Government's long term flood risk map for England. 
 
The Environment Agency (EA) were consulted as were the Council's drainage engineers 
(und
[...]
nd appearance of the Blundellsands 
Park Conservation Area and is considered contrary to the provisions of Policy NH12 
of the Local Plan, the Blundellsands Park Conservation Area Appraisal and 
paragraph 132 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Informative 
 
 The refused plans are: The site outlined in red as shown on Drwg No 6247 - 01, The 

Flush Sash detailed brochure, Drwg No`s 6247 07, 6247 - 12 and the drawings titled: 
First floor window schedule, window type elevation, 1 of 2 and 2 of 2, second and 
third floor window schedule. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34

Agenda Item 4c



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 6th February 2019 

Subject: DC/2018/01439 
 84 College Road, Crosby Liverpool, L23 0RP  
 
Proposal: Variation of conditions 3 and 4 pursuant to planning permission 

S/2004/0096 (approved 30.03.2004) to allow the premises to operate as 
a restaurant open between 09:00 and 18:00 Monday to Wednesday and 
09:00 to 22:00 Thursday to Sunday 

 
Applicant: A.S.C BARS LTD Agent: Mr Bill Wadkin  

 
Ward:  Victoria Ward  

  

Summary 
 
The proposal seeks to allow the premises to operate within the wider A3 Use Class 
(restaurants and cafes) given that is it is currently restricted to a coffee lounge only and for 
extended opening times. The main issues to consider are the impact a more extensive use 
and longer opening times would have on neighbouring residents and the general 
environment and matters relating to access, parking and highway safety.  
 
Overall it is considered that the proposal is acceptable, the applicant has reduced the 
opening times on what was initially proposed and agreed to a condition preventing 
live/amplified music and entertainment. A detailed Noise Assessment has been submitted 
recommending enhanced soundproofing. It is not considered that comings and goings or 
external activities would significantly harm neighbouring residential properties. There are 
no highway safety concerns or unacceptable impli
[...]
 that would be detrimental to the aural amenity of the 
area. 

 
4) The premises shall not be open for business outside the hours of 09:00 to 18:00 

Monday to Wednesday and 09:00 to 22:00 Thursday to Sunday. 
 

Reason: To protect nearby residents from unacceptable levels of late evening and 
night time noise and disturbance. 

 
5) The outdoor seating area shall not be open for business and shall be removed from 

the external pavement outside the hours of 09:00 to 20:30 Monday to Sunday. 
 

Reason: To protect nearby residents from unacceptable levels of late evening and 
night time noise and disturbance. 

 
Informatives 
 
1) Background music is not prescribed under the Licensing Act 2003 and is exempt from 

other activities regarded as regulated entertainment. It shall be defined as any 
amplified music, which has a music noise level not exceeding LAeq 10min 65dB. 
Measurements to determine the music level shall be made at a position not less than 
1 metre from any loudspeaker, instrument or wall.  

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 4d



This page is intentionally left blank



eport to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 6th February 2019 

Subject:  DC/2018/02114 
 The Marine Travel Arena, Rossett Park College Road, Crosby 

L23 3AS 
  

Proposal: Erection of a single storey building within the car park to be used as a 
table tennis centre (Use Class D2). 

 
Applicant: Mr Graham Turner 
   
 

Agent: W V O'Hara 
 Chartered Architect 
 

Ward:  Victoria Ward  
 

  

Summary 
 
The proposal is for the erection of a detached single storey building in the north-west 
corner of the car park to be used as a table tennis centre which is to be displaced as a 
result of the main clubhouse being redeveloped.  
 
The proposal would ensure a valuable sport and community use is retained on site. This 
benefit outweighs the loss of a limited number of private and informal (i.e. unmarked) 
parking spaces and the proposal is unlikely to generate additional vehicular traffi
[...]
esolved to refuse the application on the following grounds:-  
 

 The site is designated as White Land in the Sefton Local Plan and is not 
allocated for housing development,  

 

 The proposed development conflicts with the Maghull Neighbourhood Plan.  
 

The Chief Planning Officer considers that the above reasons for refusal do not give 
sufficient clarity as to why the development is unacceptable in planning terms.  

 
The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 
2015 states ‘When the local planning authority give notice of a decision or determination 
on an application for planning permission where planning permission is refused, the notice 
must state clearly and precisely their full reasons for the refusal, specifying all policies and 
proposals in the development plan which are relevant to the decision.’ 
 
As the reasons for refusal do not specify how the development conflicts with the policies of 
the Sefton Local Plan and the Maghull Neighbourhood Plan, they fail to meet the critical 
tests of the relevant Order. 
 
The applicant has lodged an appeal with the Planning Inspectorate against ‘non-
determination’ as the decision has not yet been issued. This has taken the decision out of 
the hands of the Local Planning Authority and Planning Committee cannot now determine 
the application.   
 
However, it is important that Planning Committee sets out clearly the details of the policies 
in both Plans which it considers supports what would have been the decision to refuse 
planning permission.  
 
This is essential so that the Local Planning Authority is in the strongest position to defend 
the appeal. 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6a



It is RECOMMENDED that Planning Committee provide further detail, including specific 
policies, supporting the resolution at their meeting on 16th January 2019 to refuse the 
application at Damfield Lane, Maghull. 
 

Page 52

Agenda Item 6a



Planning Committee   

Visiting Panel Schedule
[...]
ercefield Road Formby Liverpool L37 7DG 

Replacement of existing first floor windows, new high level 

vent, re-decoration of existing facade.

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

04/10/2018

08/01/2019

Part Allow/Dismissed

Reference:

DC/2017/01892 (APP/M4320/W/18/3208450)

36 Winstanley Road Waterloo Liverpool L22 4QW 

Change of Use of the existing attached garage to the side of 

the property to a Beauty Salon.

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

07/09/2018

21/12/2018

Dismissed

Reference:

DC/2018/00198 (APP/M4320/W/18/3207103)

Site Of Churchill House Kings Park Seaforth  

Erection of 30 dwellings with associated car parking spaces 

and public open space

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

22/08/2018

21/12/2018

Dismissed

Reference:

DC/2018/01183 (APP/M4320/D/18/3210019)

108 Churchgate Southport PR9 7JE

Erection of single storey extension to the rear of the 

dwellinghouse following demolition of existing single storey 

extension. (Retrospective Application)
Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Householder Appeal

30/10/2018

19/12/2018

Dismissed

Reference:

New Appeals

DC/2018/00995 (APP/M4320/W/18/3212354)

72 Seaforth Road Seaforth Liverpool L21 4LF 

Change of use of part of the ground floor from a public house 

to a hot food takeaway including associated works to the 

basement and yard area and erection of an extraction flue to 

the rear elevation Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

20/12/2018

Reference:

39 - 41 South Road Waterloo L22 5PE 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



Appeals received and decisions made between 18 December 2018 and 20 January 2019

DC/2018/01649 (APP/M4320/W/18/3217070)

Installation of extraction ductwork from the kitchen on first 

floor level, installation of door and glazing to provide access to 

the roof (retrospective) and erection of new timber faced beer 

store to roof. Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

15/01/2019

Reference:

DC/2018/00194 (APP/M4320/W/18/3214164)

33-35 Botanic Road And 23 Manor Road Southport PR9 7NE

Variation of condition 7 pursuant to planning permission 

DC/2016/01319 approved 30/09/2016 to allow an outdoor 

seating area to the side of 23 Manor Road, Southport.
Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

24/12/2018

Reference:

Page 60

Agenda Item 8



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 3 December 2018 

by Alexander Walker  MPlan MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 8th January 2019 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/M4320/W/18/3210853 

51A Embassy Building, Piercefield Road, Formby L37 7DG 

 The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

 The appeal is made by Mr Phillips on behalf of Tatton Property Investments against the 

decision of Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council. 

 The application Ref DC/2017/02361, dated 29 November 2017, was refused by notice 

dated 9 March 2018. 

 The development proposed is the replacement of existing first floor windows, new high 

level vent, re-decoration of existing facade. 
 

Procedural Matters 

1. Notwithstanding the description of development set out above, the proposal 

involves three distinct, and severable, elements.  The first is the replacement 
first floor windows; the second is the high level vent; and, the third is the re-
decoration of the existing façade.  

Decision 

2. The appeal is dismissed insofar as it relates to the replacement first floor 

windows.   

3. The appeal is allowed insofar as it relates to the high level vent and 
redecoration of the façade at 51A Embassy Building, Piercefield Road, Formby 

L37 7DG in accordance with the terms of the application, Ref DC/201
[...]
                            
1 Appeal ref APP/M4320/D/18/3200900 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/M4320/D/18/3210019 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          4 

17. I acknowledge the appellant’s need for the extension to accommodate his 

family.  However, I do not consider that these circumstances outweigh the 
harm I have identified above.  I have also had regard to the potential 

enforcement action that the Council may proceed with against the existing 
extension and the subsequent financial implications.  However, such risks are 
always a possibility in instances whereby development proceeds prior to 

planning permission being granted. 

18. I note that there is a dispute regarding the boundary line between the appeal 

property and No 106.  However, matters of land ownership have not had any 
bearing on my consideration of the planning merits of the proposal. 

Conclusion 

19. For the reasons given above, having regard to all matters raised, the appeal is 
dismissed. 

Alexander Walker 

INSPECTOR 

 

 

 

Page 74

Agenda Item 8

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 January 2019
	4a DC/2018/00801 - 41 to 43 King Street, Southport
	4b DC/2018/01767 - Marshside RSPB Nature Reserve, Marine Drive, Southport
	4c DC/2018/02220 - The Blundellsands Classic, 19 Blundellsands Road West, Blundellsands
	4d DC/2018/01439 - 84 College Road, Crosby
	5a DC/2018/02114 - The Marine Travel Arena, Rossett Park, College Road, Crosby
	6a DC/2018/01681 - Land West Of Damfield Lane, Maghull
	7 Visiting Panel Schedule
	8 Planning Appeals Report
	Enc. 1 for Planning Appeals Report
	appeals report - committee
	01 APPEAL DECISION_51A Piercefield Road
	02 Winstanley Road - Appeal Decision
	03 Kings Park - Appeal Decision
	04 APPEAL DECISION - 108 Churchgate





Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

52

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON  6 FEBRUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Veidman (in the Chair)
Councillor Michael O'Brien (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Ashton, Blackburne, Dutton, John Kelly, 
McCann, Brenda O'Brien, Roscoe, Spencer, 
Thomas, Lynne Thompson, Tweed, Brough and 
Gannon

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Marshall

93. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jones and 
O’Hanlon.

94. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

95. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JANUARY 2019 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2019 be confirmed as 
a correct record.

96. DC/2018/00801 - 41 TO 43 KING STREET, SOUTHPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
regarding an application for a proposed change of use of 41 to 43 King 
Street from a guesthouse to a 10-bedroom house in Multiple Occupation 
(Sui Generis), including the erection of a dormer to the front elevation.  
This was a resubmission of DC/2018/00231 which had been withdrawn on 
26 April 2018.

The Committee report had originally recommended that the application be 
approved with conditions. However, since the Committee report had been 
published, it was alleged  – as detailed in Late Representations, that 
number 37 King Street was a licensed House in Multiple Occupancy 
(HMO), whilst number 39 which was adjacent to the application site, was 
in use as a single-family dwelling,  which would bring it into conflict with 
the Flats and Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 6TH FEBRUARY, 2019

53

Document (SPD) adopted in June 2018 on the basis that number 39 King 
Street would be sandwiched between two HMO’s. As the actual use of 
number 37 King Street could not be confirmed in time, it was necessary to 
further check the actual use of this property in order to accurately assess 
compliance with the SPD.

RESOLVED:

That consideration of this application be deferred to enable an assessment 
of the planning merits of the proposal against the SPD to be carried out in 
order to determine what the likely harm would be.

97. DC/2018/01767 - MARSHSIDE RSPB NATURE RESERVE, 
MARINE DRIVE, SOUTHPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
recommended that the above application, seeking consent for a new 
perimeter ditch, extensions to two existing pools and infilling of small areas 
of water and their replacement with equal sized areas of water in improved 
strategic locations; and the creation of a low berm at the base of the outer 
embankments along two of the three sides of the marsh to Crossens 
Marsh within the RSPB nature reserve, be granted subject to the 
conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
from Mr P. Chorlton on behalf of objectors against the proposed 
development and a response from the applicant, Mr. A. Baker, RSPB. 

RESOLVED: 

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to within the 
report. 

98. DC/2018/02220 - THE BLUNDELLSANDS CLASSIC, 19 
BLUNDELLSANDS ROAD WEST, BLUNDELLSANDS 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
recommended that the above application for the replacement of existing 
white painted softwood timber windows and doors with new UPVC 
windows and doors, be refused for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report

Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
from Mr R. Gee, on behalf of petitioners in support of the application.

Councillor Marshall, as Ward Councillor, also spoke in support of the 
application.

RESOLVED: 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 6TH FEBRUARY, 2019

54

That the recommendation be refused for the reason stated in the report.

 

99. DC/2018/01439 - 84 COLLEGE ROAD, CROSBY 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
recommended that the application for the Variation of conditions 3 and 4 
pursuant to planning permission S/2004/0096 (approved 30 March 2004), 
to allow the premises to operate as a restaurant and open between 09.00 
and 18.00 Monday to Wednesday and 09.00 to 22.00 Thursday to Sunday, 
be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred 
to in the report and in Late Representations.

Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
from Mr J. Parry, on behalf of objectors against the proposed development 
and a joint response from the agent, Mr W Wadkin and the applicant, Mr 
S. Rice.

RESOLVED: 

That the recommendation be refused for reasons of adverse impact on 
residential amenity by virtue of late night noise and disturbance, and 
therefore conflicts with  Policies ED2 (8c), HC3 (2a) and EQ10 (1a)  of the 
Local Plan. 

100. DC/2018/02114 - THE MARINE TRAVEL ARENA, ROSSETT 
PARK, COLLEGE ROAD, CROSBY 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
recommended that the above application for the erection of a single storey 
building within the car park to be used as a table tennis centre (Use Class 
D2), be approved subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or 
referred to in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report.

101. DC/2018/01681 - LAND WEST OF DAMFIELD LANE, MAGHULL 

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 
above application for the erection of 14 detached dwellinghouses, access 
road and associated landscaping, a pond feature and nature trail, which 
had been considered at Planning Committee on 16 January 2019 (Minute 
No. 91).  The application had been refused on the grounds that the site 
was designated as White Land in the Sefton Local Plan and was not 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 6TH FEBRUARY, 2019

55

allocated for housing development; and the proposed development 
conflicted with the Maghull Neighbourhood Plan.

The Chief Planning Officer presented the report and indicated that the 
applicant had lodged an appeal with the Planning Inspectorate against 
‘non- determination’ and that this had taken the decision out of the hands 
of the Local Planning Authority and therefore, the Planning Committee 
could not now determine the application.  

Referring to the Town and Country Planning (Department Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015, the Chief Planning Officer stated that 
the reasons for refusal failed to meet the critical tests of the Order in that 
they did not give sufficient clarity as to why the application was 
unacceptable in planning terms, as they did not specify how the 
development conflicted with the policies of the Sefton Local Plan and 
Maghull Neighbourhood Plan, nor identify the relevant policies in these 
documents.

It was therefore important that the Planning Committee set out clearly the 
details of the policies in both Plans which it considered supported what 
would have been the decision to refuse planning permission to enable the 
Local Planning Authority to be in the strongest position to defend the 
appeal.

RESOLVED: 

That  application no. DC/2018/01681 relating to Land West of Damfield 
Lane, should be refused for the following reasons:

1) The site lies within the Damfield Lane Conservation Area which is 
characterised by its openness and rural character, including 
boundary walls and tree groupings. The overall form of the 
development, the removal of a number of established trees and the 
partial removal of a stone wall would harm the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area. The development would also 
obscure views of St Andrews Church, a designated heritage asset. 

Overall, the proposal would fail to respond positively to the 
character, local distinctiveness and form of its surroundings. The 
proposal therefore conflicts with Local Plan policies SD2 part (i), 
policy EQ2 part 1(a) and (c), 3(a), policy EQ9 part 7(a), policy NH12 
part 1(d), Maghull Neighbourhood Plan policy MAG 4 and 
paragraph 127 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

2) The application site has no designation within the Sefton Local Plan 
and due to the policy conflicts outlined above, the proposal also 
conflicts with Local Plan policy HC3 which only permits residential 
development outside of the Primarily Residential Area when 
consistent with other policies in the Plan.

102. VISITING PANEL SCHEDULE 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 6TH FEBRUARY, 2019

56

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
advised that the undermentioned sites had been inspected by the Visiting 
Panel on Monday 4 February 2019.

Application No. Site

DC/2018/01439 84 College Road, Crosby. L23 0RP

DC/2018/02114 The Marine Travel Arena, Rossett Park, College 
Road, Crosby. L23 3AS.

DC/2017/02220 The Blundellsands Classic, 19 Blundellsands 
Road West, Blundellsands. L23 6BA

DC/2018/00801 41-43 King Street, Southport. PR8 1LG

103. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 
progress of the appeals lodged with the Planning Inspectorate.

Appellant Proposal/Breach of Planning 
Control

Decision

Mr Phillips
DC/2017/02361 – 51a 
Embassy Building, Piercefield 
Road, Formby. L37 7DG – 
appeal against the Council’s 
refusal to grant planning 
permission for the replacement 
of existing first floor windows, 
new high- level vent and 
redecoration of the existing 
façade.

Part-allowed / 
Dismissed

08/01/2019

Mr Carl Roberts DC/2017/01892 – 36 
Winstanley Road, Waterloo. 
L22 4QW – change of use of 
the existing attached garage to 
the side of the property, to a 
beauty salon.

Dismissed
21/12/2018

Ms Karen Lee DC/2018/00198 – Site of 
Churchill House, Kings Park, 
Seaforth – Erection of 30 
dwellings with associated 
parking and public open space

Dismissed
21/12/2018



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 6TH FEBRUARY, 2019

57

Mr David 
Tomlinson

DC/2018/01183 – 108 
Churchgate, Southport PR9 
7JE - Erection of a single 
storey extension to the rear of 
the dwellinghouse following 
demolition of existing single 
storey extension (retrospective 
application)

Dismissed
19/12/2018


